Case No. A169205

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

CASHCALL, INC.,

Defendant and Appellant

Appeal from the Judgment of the San Mateo County Superior Court Case No. 19-CIV-01235 Hon. Marie S. Weiner, Presiding

Amicus Curiae Brief In Support of Respondent Eduardo de la Torre

(Application For Permission To File Amicus Curiae Brief Included) Rule 8.200(c) of the California Rules of Court

Public Good Law Center

National Association of Consumer Advocates

Center For Responsible Lending

BRAMSON, PLUTZIK, MAHLER & BIRKHAEUSER, LLP Robert M. Bramson (SBN 102006) 2125 Oak Grove Road Suite 210 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 945-0200 rbramson@bramsonplutzik.com

Attorneys for Amici

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF; INTEREST OF AMICI¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

NTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6
THE TRIAL COURT'S RULING7
ARGUMENT9
I. THE PARAMETERS AND PURPOSES OF UCL RESTITUTION9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT CASHCALL'S CONTENTION THAT THE RESTITUTION ORDER IN THIS CASE EXCEEDED PERMISSIBLE BOUNDS
A. A Rule Mandating That All UCL Restitution Awards Be Calculated Using One and Only One Methodology Is Inconsistent With The Supreme Court's Frequent Statements That Trial Courts Have Broad Discretion In Granting Such Relief12
B. CashCall's Approach Is Inconsistent With The Value Of Deterrence Flowing From UCL Restitution Awards
C. The Court, In Awarding Restitution In An "Unlawful" Prong Case, Can Properly Take Into Account The Policies And Remedies Specified In the Underlying Statute 20
III. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4 th 1254, 126711
Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc. (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 663, 700 10, 22
Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Prods. Co. (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163, 18010, 11
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 966, 1010
<i>Espejo v. The Copley Press, Inc.</i> (2017) 13 Cal.App.5th 329 22, 23, 24
Fletcher v. Security Pacific National Bank (1979) 23 Cal.3d 442, 45210
Gattuso v. Harte-Hanks Shoppers, Inc. (2007) 42 Cal.4th 554
In re Tobacco Cases II (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 779 passim
In re Vioxx Class Cases (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 116
Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1148, 13111, 14
Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 336 10
Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court (2020) 9 Cal.5th 279, 308 10
People ex rel. Harris v. Sarpas (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 1539, 154811
People v. JTH Tax, Inc. (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1219 10
People v. Overstock.Com, Inc. (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 1064, 109110
Pineda v. Bank of America, N.A. (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1389, 1402, n.14 10
Zhang v. Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364, 371 10, 22

Statutes

Bus. & Prof. Code §17203	9, 14, 22
Bus. & Prof. Code §17535	9
Bus. & Prof. Code §17200	
Civil Code §1670.5	
Financial Code §22302(a)	7
Financial Code § 22750	
Financial Code Sections 22751	
Financial Code Sections 22752
